To mitigate life insurance risk, Danica Pension reinsures large individual policy exposures. Danica Pension also reinsures the risk of losses due to dis-

asters.

Sensitivity analysis for life insurance

The sensitivity indicators show the effect of separate changes in interest rates, equity prices, real property prices and actuarial assumptions  on the col-
lective bonus potential, the bonus potential of paid-up policies and shareholders’ equity. If the bonus potential is insufficient to cover policyholders’

share of the effect, the shortfall will be covered by funds allocated from shareholders’ equity.

Of the two interest rate scenarios, the rate increase is the most severe for Danica Pension.  The effect of an increase of 0.7-1.0 percentage points in in-

terest rates would decrease the collective bonus potential by DKK 0.9 billion and decrease shareholders’ equity by DKK 0.1 bi llion. A 10% fall in mor-

tality, equal to a one-year increase in life expectancy, would increase the insurance obligations by DKK 1.6 billion and reduce shareholders’ equity by
DKK 0.1 billion.

 Change in Change in

(DKK billions) collective bonus bonus potential of Change in

2015 potential paid-up policies equity

Interest rate increase of 0.7 of a percentage point -0.9 1.5 -0.1

Interest rate decrease of 0.7 of a percentage point -0.5 -0.7 0.1

Decline in equity prices of 12% -1.7 - -0.1

Decline in property prices of 8% -1.2 - -0.3

Foreign exchange risk (VaR 99.0%) -0.2 - -

Loss on counterparties of 8% -1.3 - -0.2

Increase in credit spreads of 1.0 percentage point - - -

Decrease in mortality of 10% -1.6 - -0.1

Increase in mortality of 10% 1.6 - -

Increase in disability of 10% -0.1 - -

2014

Interest rate increase of 0.7 of a percentage point 0.1 1.6 -0.1

Interest rate decrease of 0.7 of a percentage point 1.9 -0.1 -

Decline in equity prices of 12% -1.3 -0.5 -0.1

Decline in property prices of 8% -1.3 - -0.3

Foreign exchange risk (VaR 99.0%) -0.3 - -

Loss on counterparties of 8% -1.3 -0.1 -0.3

Increase in credit spreads of 1.0 percentage point - - -

Decrease in mortality of 10% -1.0 - -1.0

Increase in mortality of 10% 1.8 - -

Increase in disability of 10% -0.1 - -

Danske Bank / Annual Report 2015   161

Notes – Danske Bank Group

(DKK millions) 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011

Highlights
Net interest and fee income 45,090 45,713 43,650 43,659 41,215
Value adjustments 5,831 8,563 6,718 12,361 -3,474
Staff costs and administrative expenses 22,093 23,001 23,997 23,629 22,774
Loan impairment charges etc. 61 3,718 5,420 12,529 13,185
Income from associates and group undertakings 502 107 358 172 141
Net profit for the year 13,123 3,948 7,115 4,725 1,723
Loans 1,820,918 1,834,511 1,816,809 1,894,578 1,847,223
Total equity 160,830 152,384 145,657 138,004 125,855
Total assets 3,292,878 3,453,015 3,227,057 3,484,949 3,424,403

Ratios and key figures
Total capital ratio (%)* 21.0 19.3 21.4 21.3 17.9
Tier 1 capital ratio (%)* 18.5 16.7 19.0 18.9 16.0
Return on equity before tax (%) 11.3 5.2 7.1 6.5 3.6
Return on equity after tax (%) 8.4 2.6 5.0 3.7 1.5
Income/cost ratio (%) 160.7 120.4 130.0 121.0 110.0
Interest rate risk (%)* 2.2 2.2 1.7 0.2 0.6
Foreign exchange position (%)* 0.3 3.2 5.5 1.7 2.6
Foreign exchange risk (%)* - - - - -

Loans plus impairment charges as % of deposits 204.1 178.1 181.6 192.6 206.4
Gearing of loans 11.3 12.0 12.5 13.7 14.7
Growth in loans (%) 2.4 0.9 -5.7 -1.4 1.1
Surplus liquidity in relation to statutory liquidity requirement (%)* 151.9 117.8 156.1 140.7 85.5
Sum of large exposures as % of total capital* - - - 11.6 21.9
Impairment ratio (%) 0.0 0.2 0.3 0.6 0.7
Return on assets (%) 0.4 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.1
Earnings per share (DKK) 12.8 3.8 7.1 5.0 1.9
Book value per share (DKK) 153.2 146.8 145.6 138.0 135.7
Proposed dividend per share (DKK) 8.00 5.50 2.00 - -
Share price/earnings per share (DKK) 14.5 44.6 17.5 18.9 34.4
Share price/book value per share (DKK) 1.21 1.14 0.85 0.69 0.54

The ratios and key figures are calculated in accordance with definitions in the Danish FSA’s Executive Order on Financial Reports for Credit Institutions

and Investment Companies, etc., and on the basis of IFRS figures with the exception of ratios and key figures marked with an asterisk (*). These are ca l-

culated in accordance with Danish FSA rules. Ratios marked with two asterisk () are calculated as if the additional tier I capital is classified as a liabi l-

ity. Share ratios have been divided by an adjustment factor to reflect the share capital increase in April 2011.

162   Danske Bank / Annual Report 2015